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NOTICE OF HEARING 

 
April 7, 2025 
 
Troy Loney 
1555 SE River Forest Rd 
Milwaukie, OR  97267 
 
 
RE:: County of Clackamas v. Loretta L. Loney 
File:    V0066018 
   
Hearing Date: May 8, 2025 
 
Time: This item will not begin before 11:00 am however it may begin later 
 depending on the length of preceding items. 
 
Location: Hearing will be held by virtual Zoom meeting.  Please see attached 
information regarding the process for the Zoom meeting. 
 
Enclosed you will find the following: 
 
1. Notice of Rights 
2. Copy of Complaint and Request for Hearing 
 
You must appear at the time set forth in this Notice of Hearing or the relief requested in 
the Complaint may be granted against you by default. 
 
You can access the complete hearing packet at 
https://www.clackamas.us/codeenforcement/hearings 
 
You may contact Kimberly Benthin, Code Compliance Specialist for Clackamas County 
at (503) 742-4457, should you have any questions about the violation(s) in the 
Complaint.   Do not call the Compliance Hearings Officer. 
 
Enclosures 
CC:  Carl Cox -Compliance Hearings Officer 



STATEMENT OF'RIGHTS

1. Prior to the Hearine. You have the right.to make the following requests:
(A) You can request the opporhrnify to review public records and to talk to County staffabout the
. violatiogs or request a subpobna for that purpose if the Corurty does not allow you to do so.

@) You can request that the Hearings Officer postpone the hearing,for good cause by writing the
Hearings Officer at least 7 calendar days prior to the scheduled hearing date.

(C) You can request that the,Headngf Officer decide the mat[er based exclusively on written
materiais from the parties or conduct the hearing by phone. 

.

2. Procedure. The hearing will be govemed by general rules of procedure designed to allow you to hear
and confront the evidence against yoq and for you to present evidence favorable to you. You are not
required to present any evidence, the burden is on the County to establish by apreponderance of the' evidence that a violation exists, or existed. Either parfy may, at their own expense, obtain an attorney to
represent thern at the hearing. If you wish to be represented by an attorney they need only notify the
County and the Hearings Officer in writing of their inJent to appear on your behalf. The County wili
present evidence fust, and then you may question that evidence. You may then present your own
evidence, if you wish, and the County may question your evidence. Testimony by witnesses is evidence.- - -- -Th;Heffigs OffiEEr iiidy incirlie into ant-faadthat are ielev-dnito thdheadng and md/qneitionlnij "

parties or witresses about the case. Evidence of afype commonly relied upon by."usonably prudent
persons in the conduct of their serious affairs shall be admissibie.

3. Record of Proceedings. An audio record wilt be made of the pr<ioeedings when a hearing is conducted.
The audio record is available through the Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section and is available
to you upon request.

4. Hearines Office{. The Hearings Officer is an independent conhactor paid by the County to conduct
hearings and render decisions. He/she is not a County employee. Ffis/her firnction is to preside over the
hearing, make a record of proceedings, consider admissible evidence, and interpret and apply the law.
After the hearing is closed the Hearings Officer will enter written findings of fact, conclusions of law,
and any Order deemed proper. If a violation is proven, then the Order may include civil penalties, fines,
administative fees, or may require the respondent to take certain actions, or refrain from certain actions.
An Order issued by the Hearings Officer may be a Final Order or Continuing Order. The Hearings
Officers Order is the fi:ra1 decisionof the County, and may be appealed pursualt to Oregon law. The

Carl Cox
Attorney at Law

'-3:,#,:,"1ff;;hP"
Right to Recess. ,lf, during the course of the hearing Respondent or the County requests a recess or
postponement, or additional time to present crucial evidence, the Hearings Officer may allow a
continuance of the hearing for good cause. The Respondent may also request that fhe proceeding be
continued after the end of the hearing if the Respondent determines that additional evidence shouid be
brought to:the attention of.the Hearings Officer.
Rieht to Appeal. The Final Order of th" Hearings Officer shall set forth the right of the respondent to
appeal auy adverse Order. Appeal may be taken pursuant to Section 2.07 -l3O of the Ciackamas County
Hearings Officer Code, and Oregon Revised Statute 34.010-34.100. If appeal is taken, appellant is
responsible for all costd of appeal including preparation of tanscript.

5.



 

 
 
 
You must have access to the internet or to a telephone line to use the Zoom platform.  A 
Zoom invite has been sent to troyloney1@gmail.com.  A copy of the link is provided 
below.  Once you have joined the meeting, please allow the moderator to promote you 
to a panelist.  Closed captioning is available for the zoom platform upon request. 
 
If you would like to present evidence at the Hearing please email or mail your evidence 
to Kimberly Benthin at 150 Beavercreek Rd, Oregon City, Oregon 97045, no later than 
4 working days prior to the hearing.  Staff will number your evidence for the hearing 
and provide the numbered documents to the Hearings Officer and send them back to 
you for reference. 
 
If you are unable to participate in a hearing through the Zoom platform please contact 
Kimberly Benthin at 503-742-4457 within 3 calendar days of receipt of the Notice of 
Hearing. 
 
If you do not know how to use Zoom, please Google “how to use Zoom” and there are 
many interactive guides on the internet.  When joining the webinar please accept the 
request to join as a panelist.  
 
If you experience difficulties connecting to the Zoom hearing before your scheduled 
start time, please call 503-830-9960 for assistance. 
 
Zoom invite 
 
Join from PC, Mac, iPad, or Android: 
https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/82351756670?pwd=sB9NH9gQmKPhv7ZcRjnAEzX
OIiLoss.1 
Passcode:685104 
 
Phone one-tap: 
+17193594580,,82351756670#,,,,*685104# US  
+12532050468,,82351756670#,,,,*685104# US 
 
Join via audio: 
+1 719 359 4580 US 
+1 253 205 0468 US 
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
+1 408 638 0968 US (San Jose) 
+1 669 444 9171 US 

https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/82351756670?pwd=sB9NH9gQmKPhv7ZcRjnAEzXOIiLoss.1
https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/82351756670?pwd=sB9NH9gQmKPhv7ZcRjnAEzXOIiLoss.1


 

+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
+1 360 209 5623 US 
+1 386 347 5053 US 
+1 507 473 4847 US 
+1 564 217 2000 US 
+1 646 876 9923 US (New York) 
+1 646 931 3860 US 
+1 689 278 1000 US 
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 
+1 305 224 1968 US 
+1 309 205 3325 US 
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
Webinar ID: 823 5175 6670 
Passcode: 685104 
 
 



 

Department of Transportation and Development 
 
Nondiscrimination Policy: 
The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-discrimination. 
For more information go to: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, email 
JKauppi@clackamas.us or call (503) 742-4452. 

¡LE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA!  Spanish 

El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo está comprometido con la no discriminación. Para 
obtener más información, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, envíe 
un correo electrónico a JKauppi@clackamas.us o llame al 503-742-4452. 

ДОБРО ПОЖАЛОВАТЬ!  Russian 

Департамент транспорта и развития инфраструктуры стремится к соблюдению политики 
недопущения дискриминации. Для получения дополнительной информации посетите 
веб-сайт: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, отправьте письмо на адрес 
эл. почты JKauppi@clackamas.us или позвоните по телефону 503-742-4452. 

欢迎！Chinese (Manderin) 

交通和发展部致力于实现非歧视。如需了解更多信息，请访问 

www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination，发送电子邮件至 

JKauppi@clackamas.us 或致电 503-742-4452。 

CHÀO MỪNG!  Vietnamese 

Bộ Vận Tải và Phát Triển cam kết thực thi chính sách không phân biệt đối xử. Để biết 
thêm thông tin, vui lòng truy cập trang mạng: 
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, gửi email đến 
JKauppi@clackamas.us hoặc gọi điện thoại theo số 503-742-4452. 

환영합니다.  Korean 

운송개발부는 차별 금지를 위해 모든 노력을 기울이고 있습니다. 자세한 내용은 

홈페이지 www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination을 참조하거나 이메일 

JKauppi@clackamas.us, 또는 전화 503-742-4452번으로 연락 주십시오. 
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BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE HEARINGS OFFICER 
For 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

 
CLACKAMAS COUNTY, 
 
                                         
.                                         Petitioner, 
 v. 
 
TROY D. LONEY 
                                          Respondent.  

  
 
File No: V0066018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING 
 

   

I, Kimberly Benthin, Code Enforcement Specialist for Clackamas County, allege the 

following: 

1. 

 Respondent Troy D. Loney’s mailing address is:  1555 SE River Forest 

Rd, Milwaukie, OR 97267.  

2. 

  The Respondent(s) own/owns or occupies the address or location of the 

violation(s) of law alleged in this Complaint 1555 SE River Forest Rd, Milwaukie, OR 

97267., also known as T2S, R1E, Section 11DB, Tax Lot 00400, and is located in 

Clackamas County, Oregon. The property is zoned Urban Low Density Residential 

Section 315 R-10 and is the location of violation(s) asserted by the County. 

   3. 

On or about the 27th day of December, 2018, AND on or about the 18th day of 

March, 2025, the Respondent violated the following laws, in the following ways:   



 
 

 
Page 2 of 3 – COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING 
File No.    
 

Respondent violated Chapter 9.02.040 of the Clackamas County Code Building 

Code by construction of a roof repair and addition to the residence without permits and 

all required inspections. 

4. 

  The Department initiating this procedure is the Code Enforcement Section 

of the Department of Transportation and Development. 

5. 
 

  Notice of the violation was given to Respondent in the following manner:  

Violation notices dated December 27, 2018 (Exhibit E), May 27, 2019 (Exhibit F), April 

27, 2020 (Exhibit G), September 2, 2021 (Exhibit H), and Administrative Citation 

#180060-1 (Exhibit J), dated March 18, 2025. A copy of the notice documents are 

attached to this Complaint, and incorporated by this reference.    

   6. 

Based on these allegations, petitioner requests that a hearing be set in this 

matter.  Petitioner seeks an Order from the Hearings Officer granting the following 

relief: 

1. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering 

Respondent to immediately abate the violations and bring the property at issue into 

compliance with all laws, and permanently enjoining Respondent from violating these 

laws in the future; 

2. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, imposing a civil 

penalty against Respondent for each violation, within the range established by the  
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Board of County Commissioners.  Said range for the Chapter 9.02 Priority 1 violation 

being $750.00 to $1,000.00 per occurrence as provided by Appendix B to the 

Clackamas County Code; 

3. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering 

Respondent to pay an administrative compliance fee as provided by Appendix A 

to the Clackamas County Code; and 

4.  Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering 

Respondent to reimburse the County for any expense the County may incur in 

collection of any penalties, fines or fees that may be imposed:  

5. Ordering any other relief deemed reasonably necessary to correct the 

violations. 

 
DATED THIS 4th day of April, 2025. 
 
 
 
 

      
 __________________________________ 

        Kimberly Benthin      
       Code Enforcement Specialist 
       For Clackamas County 
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COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS, 
 
                      Petitioner, 
 
 v. 
 
 TROY D LONEY, 
 
 
 
                                          Respondent.  

  
 
File No.: V0066018   
                         
 
 
 
 
 
STATEMENT OF PROOF 

   
 
 
History of Events and Exhibits: 
 

November 2, 2018 
Exhibit A 
 

Clackamas County received a complaint regarding the operation of 
a business, accumulation of waste and structural issues with the 
residence.  

  
November 8, 2018 
Exhibit B 

Correspondence was mailed to Ms. Loretta Loney. Ms. Loney is 
the mother of Respondent Troy Loney. She stated that Respondent 
Troy Loney also owned the property. The Clackamas County Tax 
and Assessment had him listed as taxpayer at this time. Sadly, Ms. 
Loney passed September 2021. 

  
November 27, 2018 
Exhibit C 

Building Supervisor Inspector Don Countryman conducted an 
inspection and determined a permit was required for the new roof 
construction and changes to the existing rafters. 

  
December 3, 2018 
Exhibit D 

Respondent Troy Loney and his mother, Ms. Loney, came into the 
building lobby with plans for the roof repair, floor plan and a copy of 
the original sales flyer.  

  
December 27, 2018 
Exhibit E 

Facts of the alleged violations were reviewed, the violation verified, 
and Notice of Violation was mailed first class to the Respondent, 
and Ms. Loney, requesting compliance with the Building Code, 
Zoning and Development Ordinance and Solid Waste and Wastes 
Management Code. 

  
May 27, 2019 
Exhibit: F 

A Notice of Violation was mailed first class mail to the Respondent, 
and Ms. Loney, acknowledging the Zoning violation and the Solid 
Waste violation had been resolved and requested compliance with 
the Building Code violations not later than July 8, 2019.  

  
April, 27, 2020 
Exhibit: G 

Correspondence was mailed first class mail to the Respondent, 
and Ms. Loney, providing information regarding the building code 
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departments’ operation during Covid, and requesting compliance 
with the Building Code violations. 

  
June 17, 2019 Submittal for the Construction Management Plan Z0284-19 

required for the construction and permitting occurred.  
  
July 1, 2019 
   

The Construction Management Plan Z0284-19 was approved. 

  
September, 2, 2021 
Exhibit: H 

Correspondence was mailed to the Respondent and Ms. Loney, 
requesting permit submittals be completed not later than October 
14, 2021. 

  
October 4, 2021 Submittal for permit B0558921 for the kitchen addition, and new 

roof began. 
  
July 11, 2022 
 

Permit B0558921 for the kitchen addition, and new roof was 
issued.  

  
December 29, 2022 
  

Plumbing permit P0310522 was issued for a Kitchen and Bath 
Remodel - 250 ft. Water Service, 1 Washer, 1 Dishwasher, 1 
Expansion Tank, 1 Garbage Disposal, 1 Hose Bib, 1 Ice Maker, 1 
Sink, 1 Tub, 1 Water Closet, 1 Water Heater. No inspections have 
ever been scheduled for this permit. 

  
January 10, 2023 Electrical permit # E0015623 was issued. 
  
April 12, 2023 The first inspection occurred for structural Permit B0558921. 
  
June 26, 2023 
Exhibit: I 
 

No inspections were ever scheduled for Electrical permit # 
E0015623, The applicant sent an email to the building department 
requesting a refund for the permit. 

  
  
March 18, 2025 
Exhibit: J 

Citation # 180060-1 was issued for the unpermitted roof repair and 
addition to the residence without all permits and completed 
inspections. The citation was via first class mail. The first class mail 
was not returned.  This citation was not subject to a fine amount. 

  
March 25, 2025 
Exhibit: K 

Respondent called for an inspection on a footing for permit # 
B0558921.  

  
April 1, 2025 
Exhibit: L 

 Respondent requested a hearing to be set. 
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If the Hearings Officer affirms the County’s position that a violation of the Building 
Code exists on the subject property, the County may request a Continuing Order be 
issued and recommends the following: 
 

 Within 30 days of the date of the Continuing Order submit, an electrical 
application and fees for the remodel and unpermitted work.  

o The permit must have the fee(s) paid in full within ten days of your being 
notified by Building Codes in order to prevent delay of the issuance of 
permits. 

o Please schedule all inspections for the building permit, plumbing permit 
and electrical permit so that final inspections may be obtained not later 
than 45 days of the date of receipt of the electrical permit.  

  

 The imposition of a civil penalty of a $1000.00 for the building code violations. 

 The administrative compliance fee to be imposed from November 2018 until 
April 2025 is a total of $5025.00. The County recommends a reduction of the 
accruing administrative fee by $2550.00 for a total of $2475.00. 

 If the violations are not abated the County may request authorization for further 
enforcement action including to proceed to Circuit Court. 

 The County requests the Hearing’s Officer to permanently enjoin the 
Respondent from violating these laws in the future.  
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November 8, 2018 

Loretta Loney 
1555 SE River Forest Road 
Milwaukie, OR  97267 

Subject: Alleged Violations of the Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title 

12, Section 315, Building Codes, Chapter 9.01.100 and 9.02.040 

and the Solid Waste Code, Title 10, Section 10.03.060 of the 

Clackamas County Code  

Site Address: 1555 SSE River Forest Rd., Milwaukie, OR  97267 
Legal Description: T2S, R1E, Section 11DB, Tax Lot 00400 

It has come to the attention of Clackamas County Code Enforcement that the roof on a 
single family residence may be failing.  There may also be unauthorized occupied 
recreational vehicles on site and a commercial business operating without land use 
approval on the above referenced property without land use approval. 

In addition, there may be numerous inoperable or non-currently licensed vehicles on the 
above referenced property. 

This may constitute a violation of the Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title 12, 
Section 315, Building Codes, Chapters 9.01.100 and 9.02.040 and the Solid Waste 
Code, Chapter 10.03.060 of the Clackamas County Code. 

Please contact Kimberly Benthin, Code Enforcement Specialist, within ten (10) days of 
the date of this letter in order to discuss this matter. 
E-mail address is kimben@clackamas.us
Telephone number is 503-742-4457

*Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance with code violations to support a safe
and healthy community for all.  Please note that a $75.00 monthly Administrative Compliance
Fee will be assessed if a violation has been determined and has not been abated.  When a
property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a confirmed code violation, the
County may waive all or part of that fee.

Eshibit B Page 1 of 2
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Department of Transportation and Development 
 

Nondiscrimination Policy: 
The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-
discrimination. For more information go to: 
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, email swilliams@clackamas.us or 
call (503) 742-4696. 

¡LE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA!  Spanish 

El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo está comprometido con la no discriminación. Para 
obtener más información, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, envíe 
un correo electrónico a swilliams@clackamas.us o llame al 503-742-4696. 

ДОБРО ПОЖАЛОВАТЬ!  Russian 

Департамент транспорта и развития инфраструктуры стремится к соблюдению политики 
недопущения дискриминации. Для получения дополнительной информации посетите 
веб-сайт: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, отправьте письмо на адрес 
эл. почты swilliams@clackamas.us или позвоните по телефону 503-742-4696. 

欢迎！Chinese (Manderin) 

交通和发展部致力于实现非歧视。如需了解更多信息，请访问 

www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination，发送电子邮件至 

swilliams@clackamas.us 或致电 503-742-4696。 

CHÀO MỪNG!  Vietnamese 

Bộ Vận Tải và Phát Triển cam kết thực thi chính sách không phân biệt đối xử. Để biết 
thêm thông tin, vui lòng truy cập trang mạng: 
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, gửi email đến 
swilliams@clackamas.us hoặc gọi điện thoại theo số 503-742-4696. 

환영합니다.  Korean 

운송개발부는 차별 금지를 위해 모든 노력을 기울이고 있습니다. 자세한 내용은 

홈페이지 www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination을 참조하거나 이메일 

swilliams@clackamas.us, 또는 전화 503-742-4696번으로 연락 주십시오. 
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Location:

Record Type:

Inspection Type:

Result:

Comments:

Inspection Date:

Record ID:

Inspector:

Clackamas County
150 Beavercreek Rd
Oregon City, OR 97045 Tel: Inspection: 503-742-4720

1555 SE RIVER FOREST RD, MILWAUKIE, 
Clackamas, OR, 97267, USA

Code Enforcement - Violation

270 Other/Misc Structures

In Violation

November 27, 2018 at 
3:51:58 PM

V0066018

Don Countryman

Building permit required for the new roof sheathing and sistered 2x members to the 
existing rafters., R105. Owner will be coming in to acquire permit as discussed and will 
also be getting permits for plumbing and electrical work they will be doing in the future.

Violation Summary:

Inspector Contractor

Exhibit C Page 1 of 1
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December 27, 2018

Loretta L. Loney
1555 SE River Forest Rd
Milwaukie, OR 97267

Troy Dale Loney
1555 SE River Forest Rd
Milwaukie, OR 97267

Subject: Violations of the Clackamas County Zoning and Development 

Ordinance Sections 315 and 822 and the Solid Waste and Waste 

Management Code Chapter 10.03, and the Building Code.  

Address: 1555 SE River Forest Rd., Milwaukie, OR 97267
T2S, R21E, Section 11DB, Tax Lot 400

This is in follow up to the November 15th conversation with Loretta Loney at the Building
Development Lobby, the November 27th site inspection with the building inspector and
the subsequent meetings in the lobby for the permitting questions. The December 12,
2018 inspection with the Code enforcement field inspector was also noted.

The site inspection with the building inspector and continuing investigation revealed that
the structure requires permitting for the roof repair. Additionally, the roof construction,
the increase of the footprint of the front of structure (21sq.ft.), the conversion of the
carport into a bedroom and the plumbing and electrical work require permitting. These
are violations of Chapter 9.02 of the Clackamas County Code as it pertains to the
Application and Enforcement of the Clackamas County Building Code. We understand
some of the work was completed prior to your purchasing of the home.  As the
inspector, Don Countryman, mentioned – there are progressive steps you can take to
gain permits and obtain inspections.

In order to abate the building code violations, please complete one of the following
options not later than January 31, 2019: 

 Please submit the building permit application, technically complete plans and
appropriate fee(s).

o The permit must be picked up within ten days of being notified.
o Please schedule all inspections so that final inspections may be obtained

not later than 45 days of the date of the permit being issued.  or;

 Remove or demolish the structure. Once removal is completed please contact
me to schedule an inspection to confirm compliance.

Exhibit E Page 1 of 6



The subject property is currently zoned Urban Low Density Residential R-10. In this
zone, home occupations are allowed subject to the performance standards and permit
requirements set forth in Section 822 of the Clackamas County Zoning and
Development Ordinance.  A recent review of County records finds no such permit has
been issued for this use.

In order to abate the violation of the Clackamas County Zoning and Development
Ordinance it is requested that one (1) of the following alternatives be utilized no later 

than January 31, 2019: 

1. Cease the unauthorized use or;
2. Relocate the business to a location that allows this business activity.  or;
3. Contact the County Planning Department and submit an application for a Home

Occupation Permit (enclosed). If you are successful in obtaining authorization for
the business to the subject property; the conditions of the land use decision must
be met before this violation file can be closed.  or;

4. If you believe that the business operating on site meets the standards and
criteria of a level one minor home occupation – please submit a business plan
that includes information on employees, floor space, activities occurring on site.
(See Section 822.03 of the Home Occupations Ordinance enclosed.)

The County has also received complaints regarding an accumulation of solid waste on
site. Please abate the violations of the Solid Waste and Waste Management Code, by
utilizing the following options for all  inoperable and/or not currently licensed vehicles
which includes motorcycles, boats and/or boat trailers, and/or motor-homes, travel
trailers, etc., no later than February 15, 2019. 

1. Remove the inoperable and/or not currently licensed vehicles from the subject
property, and/or,

2. Render the inoperable and/or not currently licensed vehicles,  operable and
licensed to persons currently residing on the subject property,  and/or,

3. Place the inoperable and/or not currently licensed vehicles  that are owned by
persons currently residing on the subject property inside a permitted structure,
and/or,

4. Screen no more than two vehicles from view of the road and surrounding
properties, in accordance with the minimum screening requirements of the code
(see Chapter 10.03.060 (C)). Please note: placing items and vehicles under
tarps or tarp structures does not remedy the violation. and

5. Remove all putrescible waste, solid waste including but not limited to automotive
parts, tires, flooring materials, construction items and miscellaneous debris.

This accumulation of solid waste causes a condition of unsightliness and is a safety and
health hazard and, therefore, violates the Clackamas County Code, Chapter 10.03,
Solid Waste and Waste Management.  All putrescible waste must be stored in a rodent-
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proof container with a tight-fitting lid and removed to an authorized disposal facility a
minimum of once every seven (7) days.  It is important to note that covering solid
waste with a tarp or tarp like structure does not remove the items from violation.  Please
see the enclosed excerpt for the definition of solid waste.

The December 12th, 2018 site inspection revealed that the property is not quite in
compliance with the solid waste code. It was also noted that a recreational vehicle on
site appeared to be occupied. It was hooked up to utilities and the inspector was told
that it was for relatives when they visit. Please note that the trailer must be in a stored
condition between ‘relative visits’.  An inspection of the interior of the recreational
vehicle must occur to confirm compliance. Regarding the small sheds on site: the
exemption of a building permit for those structures is not dependent solely on the size
but also by the use. An inspection of the interior of the sheds must occur to confirm
compliance or a submittal of a building permit must occur. Please schedule  an
inspection to confirm compliance no later than February 15, 2019.

If you have any questions concerning land use permit requirements, please contact the
Planning and Zoning Division at 503-742-4500. Or, you may stop by our offices at
Development Services Building, 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City. The lobby is open
between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. Monday through Thursday and 8:00 a.m.
and 3:00 p.m. on Friday’s.

If you have any questions my direct telephone number is 503-742-4457 and my email is
kimben@co.clackamas.or.us.

Kimberly Benthin
Code Enforcement Section
Clackamas County

Enclosures
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Required Notice of Fines and Penalties

It is important that you contact the Code Enforcement Section to resolve the violations
described in the enclosed letter. Failure to resolve those violations may result in one or
more of the following: (1) a citation and fine, (2) assessment of a $75 per month
administrative compliance fee, and (3) referral of this matter to the County Code
Enforcement Hearings Officer.

The Clackamas County Code provides for fine amounts of up to $500 and additional
civil penalties of up to $3,500 for each day the County verifies the noncompliance. Fine
amounts and civil penalties may be assessed for each cited violation and may be
assessed separately against each named party. In addition, the Code Enforcement
Hearings Officer may order the violation to be abated by the County at the expense of
the property owner(s) and responsible parties.

Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance with code violations to support a
safe and healthy community for all.  Please note that when a property owner works
cooperatively with the County to resolve a confirmed code enforcement violation, the
County may in its discretion waive all or part of the $75 per month administrative fee.

Fines and costs are payable upon the effective date of the final order declaring the fine
and costs.  Fines and costs under this Chapter are a debt owing to the County,
pursuant to ORS 30.460, and may be collected in the same manner as any other debt
allowed by law.  If fines or costs are not paid within 60 days after payment is ordered,
the County may file and record the order for payment in the County Clerk Lien Record.

Also, be advised that non-compliance with a Hearings Officer’s Order may result in the 
matter being referred to County Counsel for legal action in Circuit Court which may
result in additional penalties or other sanctions.

Finally, recurrences of abated violations may result in the issuance of a citation without
prior notice.
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Clackamas County Code Chapter 10.03 Solid Waste and Wastes Management 
(The entire code can be found on the Clackamas County website) 

Excerpts:      

10.03.060 Solid Waste or Wastes Accumulation Prohibited 

“A. Except as provided in subsection D of this Section, no person shall store, collect, maintain, or display 

on private property, solid waste or wastes or recyclable material that is offensive or hazardous to the 

health and safety of the public, or which creates offensive odors, or a condition of unsightliness. 

Storage, collection, maintenance, or display of solid waste or wastes in violation of this Section shall 

be considered to be a public nuisance which may be abated as provided in 10.03.070 of this chapter.  

B. In addition to the provisions of subsection A, the following conditions or actions are also specifically

identified as creating a public nuisance under this chapter:

1. Placing a tarp, plastic, cloth, or similar screening apparatus over or around solid waste or wastes

for purposes of keeping it out of sight from the road or surrounding properties.

2. Placing a tarp, plastic, cloth, or similar screening apparatus over or around solid waste or wastes

that is stored in a utility trailer, pickup truck, semi-trailer or similar device for purposes of

keeping it out of sight from the road or surrounding properties.

3. Constructing a tire fence for any purpose.

4. Storing waste tires except as permitted pursuant to OAR Chapter 340.

5. Storing putrescible waste, whether it is visible or not visible from the road or adjacent properties,

that is not kept in a rodent proof container with a tight fitting lid, and not removed from the

property to an authorized disposal facility within seven (7) days.

6. Composting which causes offensive odors, or creates a health hazard, or which is capable of

attracting or providing food for potential disease carriers such as birds, rodents, flies and other

vectors.

7. Storing, collecting, maintaining, or displaying any licensed or unlicensed special vehicle or

equipment that is immobile, inoperable, partially dismantled or dismantled, dilapidated, or fire

damaged and is visible from the road or surrounding properties.

8. Storing, collecting, maintaining, or displaying a mobile home or trailer house, which is

dilapidated or partially dismantled, or fire damaged, and is visible from the road or surrounding

properties.

9. Storing, collecting, maintaining or displaying: residential, commercial and industrial appliances,

equipment and furniture; vehicle parts; tires; scrap metal, or any other useless, unwanted or

discarded material, or other similar non-putrescible solid waste or wastes, that is visible from the

road or surrounding properties.

10. Storing, collecting, maintaining or displaying any antique, classic, race car or collectible vehicle

that is inoperable and is visible from the road or surrounding properties.

11. Storing any inoperable vehicle or vehicles unless said vehicle or vehicles are housed within a

permitted structure or development, except up to two vehicles per premise may be stored behind

a sight-obscuring screen, in accordance with 10.03.060 C, and shall not be visible from the road

or surrounding properties. For purposes of this Subsection 11, two or more contiguous tax lots

that are under common ownership shall be considered one premises.

12. When commercial, industrial, multi-family or residential developments that use a compactor or

compactors for on-site waste management, do not keep the areas around the compactor free of

solid waste and debris, and washed down on a regular basis.

C. Any sight obscuring screen used to abate a solid waste nuisance shall consist of one of the following

options:

1. Construct a wood fence unpainted or painted with neutral or earth tone colors of which the

upright posts shall consist of a decay resistive material a minimum of four (4) inches in

Exhibit E Page 5 of 6



diameter and anchored a minimum of two (2) feet below ground level. There shall be a 

maximum post separation of eight (8) feet. The railings shall be a minimum of 2-inch by 4-

inch lumber with the 4-inch side attached vertically to the posts. The attached vertical or 

horizontal fence boards shall be set with a maximum separation of 1/4 inch.  

2. Construct a metal fence consisting of chain link or woven fabric with metal upright posts

anchored a minimum of two (2) feet below ground level with metal railings and connectors.

Water and insect resistive wood or plastic slats shall be inserted in the chain link or woven

fabric, with a maximum separation of 3/8 inch between slats.

3. Construct a combination fence consisting of metal sheeting attached to wood framing as

defined in Section C 1 above, or durable metal framing, which is painted a neutral or earth

tone color.

4. Construct a wall consisting of solid material, built of concrete, masonry, brick, stone or other

similar materials or combinations thereof.

5. Construct an earthen berm consisting of dirt, soil, sand, clay or any combination thereof and

shall be planted with grass and/or ornamental plantings and shall be maintained at all times.

6. Plant a hedge consisting of evergreen plantings or other ornamental plantings a minimum of

six (6) feet in height, planted not more than two (2) feet on center and which is maintained at

all times.

In addition to the minimum fencing requirements, wood, metal, masonry fences or combination thereof 

greater than six (6) feet in height are subject to County review pursuant to the Oregon State Uniform 

Building Code, and all earthen berms are subject to County review pursuant to the County‘s Grading and 

Excavation Chapter.  

For purposes of this chapter, no sight obscuring screen shall be located, placed, constructed or installed 

contrary to the Clackamas County Zoning and Development Ordinance.” 

10.03.030 Definitions 

“(32). INOPERABLE VEHICLE for the purpose of the Nuisance Abatement provisions of this chapter, 

shall mean a vehicle designed for use on a public highway which has been left on public or private 

property thirty (30) days or more and is not currently licensed, or not in operating condition, or which has 

been extensively damaged, vandalized or stripped, including, but not limited to, missing wheels, tires, 

motor or transmission. An inoperable vehicle shall not mean an unlicensed operable vehicle or vehicles, 

which are used on private property for the production, propagation or harvesting of agricultural products 

grown or raised on such lands. “ 

“(47). PUTRESCIBLE MATERIAL means solid waste or wastes, including: bones; meat and meat 

scraps; fat; grease; fish and fish scraps; food containers or products contaminated with food wastes, 

particles or residues; prepared vegetable and fruit food wastes or scraps; manure; feces; sewer sludge; 

dead animals or similar wastes which cause offensive odor or create a health hazard, or which are 

capable of attracting or providing food for potential disease carriers, such as birds, rodents, flies and 

other vectors.”  

“(58). SOLID WASTE OR WASTES shall include all putrescible and non-putrescible waste, including 

but not limited to, garbage; compost; organic waste; yard debris; brush and branches; land-clearing 

debris; sewer sludge; residential, commercial and industrial building demolition or construction waste; 

discarded residential, commercial and industrial appliances, equipment and furniture; discarded, 

inoperable or abandoned vehicles or vehicle parts and vehicle tires; special vehicles and equipment that 

are immobile and/or inoperable, mobile homes or trailer houses which are dilapidated, partially 

dismantled or fire damaged; manure; feces; vegetable or animal solid and semi-solid waste and dead 

animals; and infectious waste. Waste shall mean useless, unwanted or discarded materials. The fact that 

materials which would otherwise come within the definition of solid waste may, from time to time, have 

value and thus be utilized shall not remove them from the definition.  …” 
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April 27, 2020              File No. V0066018 

Loretta L Loney 
1555 SE River Forest Rd 
Milwaukie, OR 97267 

Troy Dale Loney 
1555 SE River Forest Rd 
Milwaukie, OR 97267 

Subject:   Violations of the Clackamas County Building Code 
    Chapter 9.02.040 (A, B, C, D) 

Site Address:           1555 SE River Forest Rd, Milwaukie, OR 97267 
Legal Description: T2S, R1E, Section 11DB, Tax Lot 00400 

A review of violation file # V0066019 shows that the violation on site remains unabated. 
It is important to note that this file was opened November 2018. Correspondence was 
mailed to you December 2018 with a deadline of January 31, 2019 to submit permits to 
abate the building code violations. I acknowledge that the alleged solid waste and 
unauthorized home occupation operating on site was resolved, however no building 
permit submittal has occurred as of the date of this letter.  

At this time, due to COVID-19, the Clackamas County offices are closed to the public 
beginning March 18, 2020. The closure is expected to continue through at least May 4, 
2020. However, it is still possible to continue working to abate your building code 
violations. Clackamas County employees are available and working to meet your needs 
remotely. You may contact us by email, phone, or by mail.  Current information on 
permitting is enclosed in this letter. County staff will work to respond as quickly as we 
can. Clackamas County’s focus is on providing public service and keeping our 
community and staff safe.  

Please abate the Building Code violations on the subject property. 

If you have any questions you may leave me a voice mail message at 503-742-4457 
and my email is kimben@clackamas.us . 

Kimberly Benthin 
Code Enforcement Specialist 
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BUILDING CODES 
General Information: 

 For general questions, to request records or to find out how to pick up a permit, contact
us:

o Email DTDCustomerInfo@clackamas.us
o Phone 503-742-4400

 Hours:
o Online submittals can be done at any time.
o Staff are available by email and phone, and submittals are processed, during

business hours (Monday - Thursday, 8 am - 4 pm, and Friday, 8 am - 3:30 pm).

Inspections: 

 Schedule an inspection online or by calling the inspection request line at 503-742-4720.

 We are inspecting all types of work except inside occupied residences.

 In occupied residences we are limiting inspections to critical life/safety issues
(gas line, heating, electrical, plumbing systems related to potable water,
sanitation, etc.), and may inspect by video or other methods.

 Help us follow state safety guidelines by:
o Ensuring and maintaining social distancing for all inspection staff onsite
o Limiting the number of workers on jobsites during inspections
o If anyone exhibits signs of illness at the inspection site, wait to schedule your

inspection until at least 72 hours after symptoms have passed.

Please note that inspectors have been given discretion to assess the safety of an inspection site and 
to reschedule the inspection if they believe they cannot perform the work safely.  

How to Apply for Residential Electrical, Plumbing and Mechanical Work Permits* 

Contractors: If you have an active CCB and proper licensure to do the scope of work, please 

apply for permits using Permits Online.  

Homeowners who need a Building Permit: Refer to the section above, How to Submit 
Permits That Require Plan Review, for requirements on uploading your application and plans. 

Homeowners who are doing mechanical, electrical or plumbing work on your own 
residence or your home occupation: Use the process described below to apply for permits. 

(These applications typically have a quick turnaround time and do not require plan review.)  

STEP 1: Get permit applications. 

Download the application packet that corresponds to the work you’re planning from the 
Building Forms webpage or by clicking on the green Locate Permit Forms button on the 

Building Codes home page). These electronically fillable applications are listed under 
Electronic Submittal Forms.  

 If you are doing your own work on your own residence, complete the Property

Owner’s Statement that is included in the packet. This includes any work for
home occupation projects (e.g., turning my barn into a business).

 If you are getting permits but a contractor is doing the work on your property,

complete the information about your contractor. We will verify current
Construction Contractors Board (CCB) licensing for you when we review the
permit application.
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TIP: Don’t see a form you need? Check the Single Documents section of our Building Forms 

web page. 
  

STEP 2: Fill out the forms completely and accurately.  

The application packets include:  

 Electronically fillable permit application  

 Project description form (to help us understand the project since we cannot talk 
face-to-face)  

 Mandatory property owner form  

 
Payment: Plan review (intake) fees must be paid when the application is submitted.  

 With our buildings closed to the public, payment by credit/debit card is preferred and is 
most efficient (bank service fees do apply). When paying by credit card, include a signed 
Credit Card Authorization form.  

 We can accept a check by mail (made out to Clackamas County), but we will have to 
keep your submittal on hold until we receive the funds.  

 
Questions? Contact us at 503-742-4240 or bldservice@clackamas.us .  
 

STEP 3: Email your application(s) to us for verification and payment.  

Send your application packet to Bldapplications@clackamas.us .  
 

STEP 4: Receive your permit.  

Permits staff will email your payment receipt and permit to you.  
 

STEP 5: Begin work and call for your inspections.  

Schedule an inspection online or by calling the inspection request line at 503-
742-4720.  

 
How to Apply for Trade Permits for Licensed CCB Contractors  
 
Licensed Contractors - Apply for Trade Permits  

 Licensed CCB contractors can apply online for trade permits (electrical, plumbing and 
residential mechanical) that do not require plan review.  

 
How to Apply for Permits that Require Plan Review  

The following types of permits require plan review:  

 Building (all structural [residential and commercial]; Fire Sprinkler; Fire Alarms; Grading; 
Tenant Improvement; Change of Occupancy/Use; Non-Prescriptive Solar; Ag Exempt)  

 Mechanical (commercial only)  

 Plumbing (commercial only)  

 Electrical (commercial only)  
 
Follow the process described below to apply for a permit for these types of projects.  
 
STEP 1: Get the permit applications.  

Download the application packet that corresponds to the work you are doing from the 
Building Forms webpage or by clicking on the green Locate Permit Forms button on the 

Building Codes home page.  
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For New Single-Family Residences (NSFRs) – Download the NSFR Application 
Packet with all four permit applications and a 1-2 Family Dwelling checklist, which are all 
packaged together in one PDF.  
 

TIP: Don’t see a form you need in the packet? Check the Single Documents section of our 

Building Forms web page.  
 
STEP 2: Fill out the forms completely and accurately.  
The application packets include:  

 E-Submittal Requirement Guide  

 Permit application that is electronically fillable  

 New project description form (to help us understand the project and correctly route it for 
internal reviews)  

 Optional property owner form; if doing the work on your home, including work for home 

occupations  
 
Questions? Contact us at 503-742-4240 or bldservice@clackamas.us.  
 
 
STEP 3: Prepare your plans and documents  
 

To help us receive and upload your documents so we can respond more quickly, please use 
the following guidelines when submitting documents.  

 PDF: We can only accept PDF file types.  

 Legible: Plans must be legible, and to scale or dimensioned. Please check your PDFs 
for scan quality and readability before submitting them.  

 Landscape orientation: Plans and drawings must be in landscape orientation.  

 Site plan as separate PDF. The submitted site plan must be its own PDF separate from 

the plans.  

 Credit Card Authorization Form. Send as a separate PDF so we can delete it after use.  

 Create document PDFs as outlined in Step 4 below. Except for the site plan and Credit 
Card Authorization Form, we do not accept individual pages as separate PDFs.  

 

STEP 4: Follow the naming convention for plans and supplemental documents.  
 

For Residential or Home Occupation Projects:  

 To help keep project drawings organized, use the following PDF document 
naming conventions for drawings. The text in bold is the naming convention 
for the document. These naming conventions are based on a typical New 
Single-Family Residence (NSFR) submittal.  

 It is important to add the word submit1 before the name to distinguish first 

submittals from future correction sheets.  
 

(Please note: Your project may be smaller and not require all these drawings.)  
 

o Application packet -- as one PDF that contains the application, project 

description form, and any optional forms/checklists  
o Credit Card Authorization Form – as a separate PDF (so we can delete it after 

use)  
o Submit1 site plan -- as a separate PDF  
o Submit1 plans -- for most submittals this can be one PDF; if it is larger, break it 

into two PDFs and number in order, for example: Submit1plans1, Submit1plans2  
o Submit1 gravity calcs -- as one PDF that includes beams and foundation  
o Submit1 lateral calcs -- as one PDF that includes lateral analysis calculations  
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o Submit1 truss packet -- as one PDF that includes truss packet only  
o Submit1 [describe the document]  

 

For Commercial Projects or Larger Submittals  

 To help keep project drawings organized, use the following PDF document naming 
conventions for drawings. The text in bold is the naming convention for the 
document.  

 These may be broken down further than described above depending on the size and 
scope of your project.  

 It is important to add the word submit1 before the name to distinguish first submittals 

from corrections later.  
 

Building Permit Submittal – Send building permit submittal documents to us in one email if the 
file size is no more than 40MB. If attachments bring the email size to more than 40MB, split the 
submittal into separate emails with one consistent subject line.  

 Building Permit Packet -- as one PDF that contains the application, project description 

form, and any optional forms/checklists  

 Credit Card Authorization form – as a separate PDF (so we can delete it after use)  

 Deferred Submittals Checklist -- as one PDF providing a list of deferred submittals, if 

any  

 Submit1 Site Plan -- as a separate PDF 

 Submit1 Arch -- architectural sheets, code summary, FLS  

 Submit1 Civil -- civil sheets  

 Submit1 Struct -- structural sheets  

 Submit1 Struct Calcs1 (type of calculations) [as applicable]  

 Submit1 Struct Calcs2 (type of calculations) [as applicable] 

 Submit1 Energy forms -- any required energy efficiency forms for commercial  

 Submit1 Other (name it)  

 
Electrical Permit Submittal – Send electrical permit submittal documents to us in one email if 
the file size is no more than 40MB. If attachments bring the email size to more than 40MB, split 
the submittal into separate emails with one consistent subject line.  
 

 Electrical Permit Packet -- as one PDF that contains the application, project description 

form, and any optional forms/checklists  

 Credit Card Authorization form – as a separate PDF (so we can delete it after use)  

 Submit1 Elect – include all electrical drawings  

 Submit1 Elect Calcs – any electrical calculations  

 Submit1 Elect Documents – any electrical documents  

 Submit1 Elect Other (name it)  

 
Plumbing Permit Submittal – Send plumbing permit submittal documents in one email if the 
file size is no more than 40MB. If attachments are more than 40MB, split the submittal into 
separate emails with one consistent subject line.  

 Plumbing Permit Packet -- as one PDF that contains the application, project 

description form, and any optional forms/checklists  

 Credit Card Authorization form – as a separate PDF (so we can delete it after use)  

 Submit1 Plumb – include all electrical drawings  

 Submit1 Plumb Documents – any electrical documents  

 Submit1 Plumb Other (name it)  
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Mechanical Permit Submittal – Send mechanical permit submittal documents in one email if 
the file size is no more than 40MB. If attachments are more than 40MB, split the submittal into 
separate emails with one consistent subject line.  

 Mechanical Permit Packet -- as one PDF that contains the application, project 

description form, and any optional forms/checklists  

 Credit Card Authorization form – as a separate PDF (so we can delete it after use)  

 Submit1 Mech – include all electrical drawings  

 Submit1 Mech Documents – any electrical documents  

 Submit1 Mech Other (name it)  

 
Questions? Contact us at 503-742-4240 or bldservice@clackamas.us .   
 
Step 5: Submit and pay.  

 Email completed permit applications, credit card authorization form and plans to: 
bldapplications@clackamas.us  

 The subject line must read: New Application; [address of the project], for example, New 
Application; 150 Beavercreek Rd.  

 Upload your PDFs as organized and named in Step 4 above. We can accept 

attachments of up to 40MB total per email. If attachments are larger than that, please 
split the package into separate emails with one consistent subject line.  

 Payment: Plan review fees (intake fees) must be paid when the application is submitted.  

o With our buildings closed to the public, payment by credit/debit card is preferred 
and is most efficient (bank service fees do apply).  

o We can accept a check by mail (made out to Clackamas County), but we will 
have to keep your submittal on hold until we receive the funds.  
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September 2, 2021      File No. V0066018 

Loretta L Loney 
1555 SE River Forest Rd 
Milwaukie, OR 97267 

Troy Dale Loney 
1555 SE River Forest Rd 
Milwaukie, OR 97267 

Subject:     Violations of the Clackamas County Building Code 
 Chapter 9.02.040 (A, B, C, D) 

Site Address:           1555 SE River Forest Rd, Milwaukie, OR 97267 
Legal Description: T2S, R1E, Section 11DB, Tax Lot 00400 

A review of County records shows that the building code violations on site remain 
unresolved.     

There has been provided an exceptional length of time to resolve the building code 
violations related to the single family residence on site, and yet there is no progress 
beyond the approved 2019 Construction Management Plan. 

In order to abate the building code violations, of the unpermitted roof repair and addition 
to the residence, please complete the following not later than October 14, 2021:  

• Please submit, or have your professional submit, the building permit
application(s), technically complete plans and appropriate fee(s).

o The permit(s) must have the fee(s) paid in full within ten days of your
being notified by Building Codes.

o Please schedule all inspections so that final inspections may be obtained
within a reasonable time period.

It is also possible to abate the building code violations to the residence by demolishing 
the structure. If you choose this path a permit for demolition must be obtained.  

The submitted permit documents will be subject to the review and approval of the 
Planning and Zoning Division. The construction and use must meet the requirements 
and standards of the zoning district applied to the subject property.   
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If you have questions regarding building permits and/or land use 
authorization/requirements, you may utilize the following contact methods:  
Planning and Zoning Division at 503-742-4500 or zoninginfo@clackamas.us 
Building Codes Division at 503-742-4240 or bldservice@clackamas.us 

Or, you may stop by our offices at 150 Beavercreek Road, Development Services 
Building, Oregon City. The Development Services Building lobby hours are open: 8AM 
to 4PM, Monday to Thursday and 8AM to 3PM on Friday. The public is encouraged to 
take advantage of the services available online, by phone or by email. It is 
recommended that you check the Clackamas County webpage for hours of operation 
before visiting. 

If you have any questions for me it is best to call me at 503-742-4457 or contact me by 
email at:   kimben@clackamas.us . 

Kimberly Benthin 
Code Enforcement Specialist 
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Important Notices 

1. Administrative Compliance Fees.  It is important that you contact the Code
Enforcement Section to resolve the violations described in the enclosed letter. An 
administration compliance fee of $75 will now be assessed monthly until the 
violations are abated.   

2. Failure to resolve those violations may result in one or more of the
following: (1) a citation and fine, and (2) referral of this matter to the County Code 
Enforcement Compliance Hearings Officer. 

3. Request for a Hearing:  If you dispute the existence of the violations described
in the enclosed letter you may request a hearing before the Hearings Officer by sending a 
written request for a hearing, including your name and address to: Code Enforcement 
Section, 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045, or at 
codeenforcement@clackamas.us. 

4. Potential Fines and Penalties:  The Clackamas County Code provides for
Citation fine amounts of up to $500 and additional civil penalties imposed by the Hearings 
Officer of up to $3,500 for each day the County verifies the noncompliance. Fine amounts 
and civil penalties may be assessed for each cited violation and may be assessed 
separately against each named party. In addition, the Hearings Officer may order the 
violation to be abated by the County at the expense of the property owner(s) and 
responsible parties.   

5. Voluntary Compliance:  Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance
with code violations to support a safe and healthy community for all.  Please note that 
when a property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a confirmed code 
enforcement violation, the County may in its discretion waive all or part of the $75 per 
month administrative fee. 

6. Non-Compliance may result in a lien upon your property:  Fines and costs
are payable upon the effective date of the final order declaring the fine and costs.  Fines 
and costs under this Chapter are a debt owing to the County, pursuant to ORS 30.460, 
and may be collected in the same manner as any other debt allowed by law.  If fines or 
costs are not paid within 60 days after payment is ordered, the County may file and record 
the order for payment in the County Clerk Lien Record. 

7. Final Order may be enforced in Circuit Court: Also, be advised that non-
compliance with a Hearings Officer’s Order may result in the matter being referred to 
County Counsel for legal action in Circuit Court which may result in additional penalties or 
other sanctions. 

8. Recurrences will result in additional Citations: Finally, recurrences of abated
violations may result in the issuance of a citation without prior notice. 
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Moreland, Tom

From: Donaldson, Amanda on behalf of Building Public Service
Sent: Monday, June 26, 2023 3:09 PM
To: Moreland, Tom
Subject: FW: Refund Request Permit# E0015623

Amanda Donaldson, Permit Specialist  
Pronouns:she/her 
Clackamas County Building Codes Division 
150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045 
Primary Phone: 503.742.4240 
Regular work schedule is M-Th from 7:30 am until 4:30 pm 

The Clackamas County Building Codes Division Operates: 
Monday through Thursday, 7:30 AM to 4:30 PM  
2nd and 3rd floor LOBBY HOURS are Monday - Thursday 8:00 AM to 4:00PM 

The Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development is dedicated to providing excellent customer 
service.  Please help us to serve you better by giving us your feedback. We appreciate your comments and will use them 
to evaluate and improve the quality of our public service. 

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor 

From: Liliya Popkova <LilyaP@atlaselectrical.com>  
Sent: Monday, June 26, 2023 2:37 PM 
To: Building Public Service <BldService@clackamas.us> 
Subject: Refund Request Permit# E0015623 

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links. 

Good AŌernoon, 

I’m requesƟng a refund for permit #E0015623 due to the customer changing their mind and not moving forward with 
work.  
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The address is 1555 Se River Forest Rd. Milwaukie, OR 97267 

Thank You, 

Lily Popkova 
Phone: 503-659-2212  Fax:503-659-4944 
4403 SE Rothe Rd 
Milwaukie, OR 97267 
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Citation No. 180060-1 

Case No. V0066018 

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION
Date Issued: March 18, 2025 

Name and Address of Person(s) Cited: 

Name:   Troy Dale Loney
Mailing Address: 1555 SE River Forest Rd 
City, State, Zip:  Milwaukie, OR 97267 

Date Violation(s) Confirmed:  On the 17th day of December, 2018, the person(s) cited committed or allowed to be 
committed, the violations(s) of law described below, at the following address: 

Address of Violations:  1555 SE River Forest Rd, Milwaukie OR 97267 
Legal Description:   T2S, R1E Section 11DB, Tax Lot 00400 

Law(s) Violated 
Chapter 7.03 of Clackamas County Code, Road Use, Section    
Chapter 9.01 of CCC Uniform Code for the Abatement of Dangerous Buildings, Section    
Chapter 9.02 of CCC Application and Enforcement of the Clackamas County Building Code, Section 9.02.040, (A,B,C,D,E) 
Chapter 9.03 of CCC Excavation and Grading, Section    
Chapter 10.03 of CCC Solid Waste and Wastes Management, Section 10.03.060 (A,B,C) 
Title 12 and 13 of CCC Zoning and Development Ordinance, Section    
Other law: ________________________________________________________________________________ 

Description of the violation(s): 

1) The unpermitted roof repair and addition to the residence was constructed without permits and inspections.

Maximum Civil Penalty $1,000.00 Fine: This is not subject to fine amount. 

You may avoid paying the civil penalty by abating the violations. If you have questions regarding how to abate the 
violation(s) contact Clackamas County Code Enforcement at the number listed below.  Please be advised a $75 monthly 
administrative fee is being assessed.  

I hereby certify under penalties provided by ORS 153.990 that I have reasonable grounds to and do believe that the above 
person(s) committed or allowed to be committed the violation(s) described on this form. 

Citation issued by: Kimberly Benthin        Date:  March 18, 2025     
Telephone No.:  503-742-4457      Department Initiating Enforcement Action:  Code Enforcement 
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PLEASE READ CAREFULLY! 
 
You have been cited for the violations(s) of law stated on the front of this form.  You MUST exercise ONE of the following 
options within fifteen calendar days of the date of this citation. 
 
If you fail to exercise one of these options within fifteen calendar days of the citation date, the County may request a 
hearing before the Code Enforcement Hearings Officer following which you may be ordered to pay the maximum civil 
penalty and abate the violation. 
 
Options: 

1. Abate the violation and pay the fine.  Sign the statement of Understanding below and deliver or mail this form, 
together with a check or money order payable to Clackamas County in the amount of the fine to: 

Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section 
150 Beavercreek Rd. 
Oregon City, OR  97045 

2. Request a hearing in writing. You may request a hearing to contest the violation(s) alleged.  A written request for a 
hearing must be mailed to Clackamas County at the address listed above or sent to 
codeenforcement@clackamas.us. 
 
A request for hearing must contain all of the following information: 

a. Your name and address; 
b. A copy of the citation or the Citation No. and Case No.; and, 
c. The description of the relief you are requesting. 

 
At the hearing, an administrative fee may be assessed by the Hearings Officer in addition to civil penalty(ies) if the 
Hearings Officer concludes you are responsible for the violation.  If a civil penalty is imposed the amount will likely 
exceed the fine amount on this citation. 

 
STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING 
 
I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge that I understand the following: 
 

1. By paying the fine I admit the existence of the violation(s) alleged on this citation and my responsibility for it. 
2. Paying the fine does not relieve me of my responsibility to correct the violation and to comply with all applicable 

laws. 
3. Additional citations may be issued to me if I fail to correct the violation or violate other applicable laws. 

 
Signature: ___________________________________________________________Date: _________________________ 
 
Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
         City, State, Zip 

Contact Number: _________________________________ Email: _____________________________________________ 
 

 

Violation File # : V0066018 
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Inspection Date Inspection Type Inspector Status Comments
4/12/2023 12:00:00 AM 205 Foundation Don Countryman Approved 

w/Conditions
1) Submit revised A3 sheet showing the new foundation to Richard Carlson., R106.3.1

8/21/2023 12:00:00 AM 200 Footings Paul Craig Partial 
Approval

(2) footings at NE corner of building as circled and initialed on A3 plan page.

Call for additional footings with ready. R109.1
9/28/2023 12:00:00 AM 200 Footings Don Countryman Partial 

Approval
Inspection for (1) 18” x 8” footing @ north side initialed & dated on approved 8 x 11 plan.

10/30/2023 12:00:00 AM 200 Footings Kevin Streb Partial 
Approval

Inspection for 8x18 center footing on North wall line. Okay to place concrete.

12/18/2023 12:00:00 AM 200 Footings Kevin Streb Partial 
Approval

Inspection for fourth footing along North wall, circled and initialed on site plans. 

Okay to place concrete.
5/14/2024 12:00:00 AM 200 Footings Kevin Streb Partial 

Approval
Inspection for one Northwest corner footing- 

Circled and initialed on site plan. 

Okay to place concrete.
10/7/2024 12:00:00 AM 200 Footings Kevin Streb Partial 

Approval
One footing circled and initialed on site plan. 

Okay to place concrete.

Clackamas County
Inspection History for Record #B0558921

Applicant Name: Troy Loney

Work Description: V0066018  KITCHEN ADDITION AND UPDATE VENALATION

Address: 1555 SE RIVER FOREST RD, MILWAUKIE, OR 97267
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Inspection Date Inspection Type Inspector Status Comments
3/25/2025 12:00:00 AM 200 Footings Kevin Streb Approved Remaining footing in place. 

1. Substantial progress required per County Policy.

Post and beam, underfloor, and underfloor plumbing to be completed for next inspection.
3/25/2025 12:00:00 AM 205 Foundation Kevin Streb Approved Revision for foundation (4/A3) approved 4/12/23.
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Troy Dale Loney
1555 SE River Forest Rd

Milwaukie, OR 97267
troyloneyl @gmail.com

03t3112025

Clackamas County Code
Enforcement Section
150 Beavercreek Rd,
Oregon City, OR 97445
RE: Request for Hearing
Case # V006601 8

Dear Sir, in response to your administrative citation dated March 18,2025, I am officially

objecting to the citation and all listed violations, and requesting a hearing.

I will be seeking relief from all previously imposed sanctions, violations and fines

imposed against me and or the previous owner[s] including but not limited to, Loretta L

Loney.

The information required by code or statute is as follows:

a) Troy Dale Loney

b) Case no. V0066018 (CITATION ATTACHED)

c) All violations and fines dismissed.

Regards

Troy Loney
1555 SE River Forest Rd
t\Iilwaukie, OR 97267
trqylpneyl @gmail.co]It
(503) 544-5450
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This package is made from post-consumer Waste. Please recycle. agaln.
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